principal and accrued interest on those loans shall be reconciled as of December 31, 2025, and 
reflected as part of this new consolidated loan. Effective as of December 31, 2025, Lender agrees 
to extend to Borrower a new loan in the principal amount of Three Million Seven Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($3,700,000), inclusive of accrued interest and other reconciled balances 
through that date, to support Borrower’s educational and operational  

C. The “California Charter School Accounting and Best Practices Manual” published by
the Fiscal Crisis and Management Assistance Team (“FCMAT”) states that “[a]t the end of the fiscal

[...]

Academy – OC (“Borrower”) The outstanding principal and accrued interest on those loans shall 

be reconciled as of December 31, 2025, and reflected as part of this new consolidated loan. 

Effective as of December 31, 2025, Lender agrees to extend to Borrower a new loan in the 

principal amount of Three Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,700,000), inclusive of 

accrued interest and other reconciled balances through that date, to support Borrower’s educational 

and operational  

D. The “California Charter School Accounting and Best Practices Manual” published by

the Fiscal Crisis and Management Assistance Team (“FCMAT”) states that “[a]t the end of the fiscal

[...]

○ Foreman, plumber, operator, pipelayer, and laborer time; excavation equipment

(excavator, backhoe, loader); standard overhead, profit, bonds, and insurance.

5.​ Budget Implications: 

This change order increases the MSA-5 construction contract by $45,235.71 (Forty-Five 
Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars and Seventy-One Cents).  The change order will be 
covered by the contingency of $750,000 being carried by the Project budget.  Accounting for the 
change order the total contingency available will be $704,764.29. 

This cost reflects work that was not previously included in Increment 1 or 2 design packages and